-

DEVELOPING TECHNOLOGICAL CAPABILITIES ON THE UPSTREAM
PETROLEUM SECTOR: A CASE STUDY OF PETRONAS

BALAMUGILAN BALAKRISHNAN
PROJECT SUPERVISOR: DR. K. THIRUCHELVAM

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT
FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTERS OF SCIENCE IN SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY POLICY STUDIES.

FACULTY OF SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
2002

i




DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis, submitted to University Malaya as a partial fulfillment of
the requirements for Master of Science in Science and Technology Policy Studies has not
been submitted as an exercise for a degree at any other universities. I also certify that the
work described here is entirely my own except for excerpts and summaries whose
sources are appropriately cited in the references.

This thesis may be made available within the university library and may be photocopied
or loaned to other libraries for the purpose of consultation.

24™ May 2002

alamugilan a/l Balakrishnan
GEX01002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study would not have been possible without the advice, contribution and cooperation
of various individuals. First and foremost, 1 would like to express my thanks and
heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor Prof Madya Dr. K. Thiruchelvam for his invaluable
advice, guidance and encouragement throughout this study. I am really indebted for his

many suggestions and constructive criticisms given at every phase of this study.

My sincere thanks to Mr. Chandra Mohan and Dr. Deva P. Ghosh, the Operations
Manager, Carigali and the Custodian of Geophysics Department of PETRONAS

respectively, who have given valuable information to make this study possible.

The contributions of several people helped to make this study a reality. I express my
appreciation to Mr. Eddy Chan Keng Mun, Miss Ramona Wong, Mr. Jeyhaar Mark

Johnson, En. Azahar and Ms. Sugeetha for their assistance.

Special thanks to my beloved parents, Kanagawaly and Balakrishnan for their love, care
and encouragement at all times. This study is dedicated to them. I would also like to
thank my brother, Balanaveenan for giving me the encouragement and motivation to

finish this study.



ABSTRACT

PETRONAS is a fully integrated oil and gas company, wholly owned by the Malaysian

government. It is the largest corporation in Malaysia, with total assets of RM 139 billion
at March 31, 2001. It was incorporated in August 1974 and derives its powers from the

Petroleum Development Act, which vests in it the ownership and powers of exploring

and obtaining petroleum onshore and offshore Malaysia.

Over they years, PETRONAS has grown from strength to strength to become a fully
integrated petroleum corporation, involved in a wide spectrum of petroleum activitics.
Currently its business activitics range from upstream exploration and production of oil
and gas to downstream oil refining; marketing and distribution of petroleum products;
trading; gas processing and liquefaction; gas transmission pipeline operation; marketing

of liquefied natural gas and other operations, both locally and internationally.

This study is aimed to find out how PETRONAS has managed to acquire and develop its
technological capabilitics in the upstream sector of the petroleum industry. In its 28 years
of operation, PETRONAS has grown into a successful oil corporation with business
interest in more than 20 countries and is also listed in the Fortune Global 500 as one of
the largest corporation in the world. Its transition from being a technological novice to a
well-respected global player did not happen by chance. This study is aimed to find out
how this transition took place, especially in PETRONAS’ core business, which is the

upstream scctor where oil production is concerned.

ili



This study employed the case study method to find out how capabilities was acquired and
developed in the upstream sector. Many literatures are discussed regarding technological
capabilitics and also mechanisms to develop and acquire capabilitics. The case studics
cover the two most important aspect of the upstream petroleum sector, which is the
exploration and production division. The case studies revealed the learning efforts and
technology accumulation efforts which was undertaken by PETRONAS to enhance its

technological capabilities.

The findings of this study show that PETRONAS has adopted deliberate and sustained
cfforts to gather and develop technological capabilities. Many methods of technology
capability development mechanisms were used, such as smart partnerships, acquisition of
companies, the use of expatriates and other mechanisms to acquire capabilities, which led

10 its success.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Ilustrations

List of Tables

Abbreviations

Chapter 1

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Introduction to PETRONAS

1.2 Objective of the Study

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Scope of the study

1.5 Research Methodology

1.6 A Bricef Introduction of Malaysia
1.6.1  Geography
1.6.2 Economy and Industry
1.6.3  Natural Gas
1.6.4  Crude Oil

1.7 What is Petroleum?

1.8 Differences between oil and gas

1.9 Organization of Thesis

Page



Chapter 2

2.0 Introduction
2.1 Technology
2.2 Technological Capability Accumulation
23 Economic Theory and Technological Capability
24 Competences and Capabilitics
25 Technological Embodiment
2.6 Dimensions of technological capability
2.7 Key dimensions of technological capabilitics.
2.8 Technology capability development mechanisms
2.9 Chapter Summary
Chapter 3
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Research strategy
3.2 Design of the study
33 Methodology (Data Collection)
3.3.1  Case Study Approach
3.3.2 Interview
3.3.3  Documentation
3.3.4  Informal Sources
33 Rescarch Limitations
3.4 Chapter Summary

vi

17
18
23
27

44
45
48
50



Chapter 4

4.0
4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

Introduction

Malaysian Petroleum Policies

Oil Discovery in Malaysia

4.2.1 The Pre-World War Il Era

4.2.2  Pre-Petronas Formation (The Concession Era)
Company Profile

History of Petronas

Upstream Activitics

4.5.1 PETRONAS Carigali’s History

4.5.2 Domestic Upstream Activities

4.5.2.1 Terengganu
4.5.2.2 Sarawak
4.5.2.3 Sabah

4.5.3  Overseas Upstream Activities.

4.5.3.1 Malaysia-Thailand Joint Development Area
4.5.3.2 Vietnam

4.5.3.3 Sudan

4.5.34 India

4535 Mozambique

Downstream Activitics

Other Activities

60
60
63

64
66
67
73
73
78
78
79
81

84

87
88
90
91

92
96



4.8 The Evolution of The Malaysian Production Sharing Contract
4.8.1 Background
4.8.2 1976 PSCs
4.8.3 1985 PSCs
4.8.4  Deepwater PSCs
4.8.5  Revenue Over Cost PSCs
4.8.6  Non-Traditional PSCs
4.8.7  Government Incentives
4.9 Chapter Summary
Chapter 5
5.0 Introduction
5.1 Case Study |~ MITCO (Japan) Smart Partnership
5.2 Case Study 2 - ENGEN Ltd
5.2.1  About ENGEN
5.2.2 ENGEN's History
5.2.3  Black Economic Empowerment(BEE)
5.2.4  PETRONAS-ENGEN Integration Initiatives
5.2.5 The BIP Organizational Structure
5.2.6  Staff Exchange
53 Case Study 3 — Interview Report
5.4 Case Study 4 - Ruby Discovered
5.5 Chapter Summary
Chapter 6
6.0 Introduction
0.1 Analysis
6.2 Chapter Summary

viii

98
98
99
100
101
102
104
105
106

108
108
114
1S
116
118
119
122
122
124
128
133

136
136
150



Chapter 7

7.0 Summary

7.1 Further Recommendation

Appendix

References

151

155

168



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure Page
1.1 Map of Malaysia to show the location of the various basins 7

2.1 Neoclassical and Contemporary Views of the Innovating Firm 28
22 Evolutionary Model of a Firm 32
23 An Extended View of Core Competencics 34
24 Approaches to Technology Capability 37
2.5 Key Elements of Technological Capability 40
2.6 T'echnological Change Cycle 46

4.1 Organization Chart of PETRONAS 72

4.2 Relationship between Government, PETRONAS and PS Contractors 101
4.3 Deepwater Production Sharing Contract Situation Map 103
44 Evolution of Malaysia’s PSC 105
6.1 The Process of Starting a Production Well 139

X



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page
1.1 Major Economic Indicators 8
4.1 PETRONAS’ Projects World wide 85

Xi



ABBREVIATIONS

ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations
BEE Black Economic Empowerment
BP British Petroleum
bpd barrels per day
CEO Chief Executive Officer
CUF Centralised Utility Facilitics
EPMI Esso Production Malaysia Incorporation
E&P Exploration and Production
GDP Gross Domestic Product
IPC Integrated Petrochemical Complexes
ISO International Siandards Organization
IT Information and Technology
LNG Liquefied Natural Gas
Ltd. Limited
LPG Liquefied Petroleum Gas
MNC Multinational Corporation
MLNG Malaysia liquefied natural gas
MNOC Multinational Oil Companies
MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
xii




mmbtu
mmscfd
mtpa
NEP
NGV

NIC

NIE

NOC
OECD
OPEC
PETRONAS
PGU
PRSS
PSC
R&D
S&T
UNCTAD

www

million British Thermal Unit

million standard cubic feet per day

million tonnes per annum

New Economic Policy

Natural Gas for Vehicles

Newly Industrialize Countries

Newly Industrializing Economics

National Oil Corporation

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development
Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries

Petroliam Naisonal (The National Petroleum Corporation)
Peninsular Gas Utilisation

Petronas Research and Scientific Services Sdn Bhd
Production Sharing Contracts.

Research and Development

Science and Technology

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

World-wide web

xiii



