

DEVELOPING TECHNOLOGICAL CAPABILITIES ON THE UPSTREAM PETROLEUM SECTOR: A CASE STUDY OF PETRONAS

BY

BALAMUGILAN BALAKRISHNAN

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: DR. K. THIRUCHELVAM

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTERS OF SCIENCE IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY STUDIES.

FACULTY OF SCIENCE UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA 2002



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis, submitted to University Malaya as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Science in Science and Technology Policy Studies has not been submitted as an exercise for a degree at any other universities. I also certify that the work described here is entirely my own except for excerpts and summaries whose sources are appropriately cited in the references.

This thesis may be made available within the university library and may be photocopied or loaned to other libraries for the purpose of consultation.

24th May 2002

Balamugilan a/l Balakrishnan

SGEX01002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study would not have been possible without the advice, contribution and cooperation of various individuals. First and foremost, I would like to express my thanks and heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor Prof Madya Dr. K. Thiruchelvam for his invaluable advice, guidance and encouragement throughout this study. I am really indebted for his many suggestions and constructive criticisms given at every phase of this study.

My sincere thanks to Mr. Chandra Mohan and Dr. Deva P. Ghosh, the Operations Manager, Carigali and the Custodian of Geophysics Department of PETRONAS respectively, who have given valuable information to make this study possible.

The contributions of several people helped to make this study a reality. I express my appreciation to Mr. Eddy Chan Keng Mun, Miss Ramona Wong, Mr. Jeyhaar Mark Johnson, En. Azahar and Ms. Sugeetha for their assistance.

Special thanks to my beloved parents, Kanagawaly and Balakrishnan for their love, care and encouragement at all times. This study is dedicated to them. I would also like to thank my brother, Balanaveenan for giving me the encouragement and motivation to finish this study.

ABSTRACT

PETRONAS is a fully integrated oil and gas company, wholly owned by the Malaysian government. It is the largest corporation in Malaysia, with total assets of RM139 billion at March 31, 2001. It was incorporated in August 1974 and derives its powers from the Petroleum Development Act, which vests in it the ownership and powers of exploring and obtaining petroleum onshore and offshore Malaysia.

Over they years, PETRONAS has grown from strength to strength to become a fully integrated petroleum corporation, involved in a wide spectrum of petroleum activities. Currently its business activities range from upstream exploration and production of oil and gas to downstream oil refining; marketing and distribution of petroleum products; trading; gas processing and liquefaction; gas transmission pipeline operation; marketing of liquefied natural gas and other operations, both locally and internationally.

This study is aimed to find out how PETRONAS has managed to acquire and develop its technological capabilities in the upstream sector of the petroleum industry. In its 28 years of operation, PETRONAS has grown into a successful oil corporation with business interest in more than 20 countries and is also listed in the Fortune Global 500 as one of the largest corporation in the world. Its transition from being a technological novice to a well-respected global player did not happen by chance. This study is aimed to find out how this transition took place, especially in PETRONAS' core business, which is the upstream sector where oil production is concerned.

This study employed the case study method to find out how capabilities was acquired and developed in the upstream sector. Many literatures are discussed regarding technological capabilities and also mechanisms to develop and acquire capabilities. The case studies cover the two most important aspect of the upstream petroleum sector, which is the exploration and production division. The case studies revealed the learning efforts and technology accumulation efforts which was undertaken by PETRONAS to enhance its technological capabilities.

The findings of this study show that PETRONAS has adopted deliberate and sustained efforts to gather and develop technological capabilities. Many methods of technology capability development mechanisms were used, such as smart partnerships, acquisition of companies, the use of expatriates and other mechanisms to acquire capabilities, which led to its success.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
Dec	elaration	i	
Acknowledgement		ii	
Abstract			
Table of Contents		iii	
List of Illustrations		v x	
		xi xi	
List of Tables Abbreviations		xii	
		All	
Ch	apter 1		
C	apter 1		
1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Introduction to PETRONAS	2	
1.2	Objective of the Study	3	
1.3	Significance of the Study	3	
1.4	Scope of the study		
1.5	Research Methodology		
1.6	A Brief Introduction of Malaysia	5	
	1.6.1 Geography	6	
	1.6.2 Economy and Industry	7	
	1.6.3 Natural Gas	9	
	1.6.4 Crude Oil	10	
1.7	What is Petroleum?	11	
1.8	Differences between oil and gas	12	
1.9	Organization of Thesis	1.2	

Chapter 2

2.0	Introduction	17	
2.1	Technology	18	
2.2	Technological Capability Accumulation	23	
2.3	Economic Theory and Technological Capability	27	
2.4	Competences and Capabilities	32	
2.5	Technological Embodiment	44	
2.6	Dimensions of technological capability	45	
2.7	Key dimensions of technological capabilities.	48	
2.8	Technology capability development mechanisms	50	
2.9	Chapter Summary	51	
	pter 3		
3.0	Introduction	53	
3.1	Research strategy		
3.2	Design of the study		
3.3	Methodology (Data Collection)	55	
	3.3.1 Case Study Approach	55	
	3.3.2 Interview	56	
	3.3.3 Documentation	57	
	3.3.4 Informal Sources	58	
3.3	Research Limitations	58	
3.4	Chapter Summary 58		

Chapter 4

Other Activities

Introduction		60	
Mala	aysian Petroleum Policies		60
Oil Discovery in Malaysia		63	
4.2.1	The Pre-V	Vorld War II Era	63
4.2.2	Pre-Petro	nas Formation (The Concession Era)	64
Comp	Company Profile		66
Histo	History of Petronas		67
Upstream Activities		73	
4.5.1	PETRON/	AS Carigali's History	73
4.5.2	? Domestic Upstream Activities		78
	4.5.2.1	Terengganu	78
	4.5.2.2	Sarawak	79
	4.5.2.3	Sabah	81
4.5.3 Overseas Upstream Activities.		84	
	4.5.3.1	Malaysia-Thailand Joint Development Area	86
	4.5.3.2	Vietnam	87
	4.5.3.3	Sudan	88
	4.5.3.4	India	90
	4.5.3.5	Mozambique	91
Downs	stream Activ	vities	92
	Mala Oil D 4.2.1 4.2.2 Comp Histo Upstr 4.5.1 4.5.2	Malaysian Petrol Oil Discovery in 4.2.1 The Pre-V 4.2.2 Pre-Petro Company Profile History of Petron Upstream Activit 4.5.1 PETRON. 4.5.2 Domestic 4.5.2.1 4.5.2.2 4.5.2.3 4.5.3.1 4.5.3.2 4.5.3.3 4.5.3.4 4.5.3.5	Malaysian Petroleum Policies Oil Discovery in Malaysia 4.2.1 The Pre-World War II Era 4.2.2 Pre-Petronas Formation (The Concession Era) Company Profile History of Petronas Upstream Activities 4.5.1 PETRONAS Carigali's History 4.5.2 Domestic Upstream Activities 4.5.2.1 Terengganu 4.5.2.2 Sarawak 4.5.2.3 Sabah 4.5.3 Overseas Upstream Activities. 4.5.3.1 Malaysia-Thailand Joint Development Area 4.5.3.2 Vietnam 4.5.3.3 Sudan 4.5.3.4 India

96

4.8	The Evolution of The Malaysian Production Sharing Contract	98
	4.8.1 Background	98
	4.8.2 1976 PSCs	99
	4.8.3 1985 PSCs	100
	4.8.4 Deepwater PSCs	101
	4.8.5 Revenue Over Cost PSCs	102
	4.8.6 Non-Traditional PSCs	104
	4.8.7 Government Incentives	105
4.9	Chapter Summary	106
Cha	pter 5	
5.0	Introduction	108
5.1	Case Study 1 - MITCO (Japan) Smart Partnership	
5.2	Case Study 2 – ENGEN Ltd	
	5.2.1 About ENGEN	115
	5.2.2 ENGEN's History	116
	5.2.3 Black Economic Empowerment(BEE)	118
	5.2.4 PETRONAS-ENGEN Integration Initiatives	119
	5.2.5 The BIP Organizational Structure	122
	5.2.6 Staff Exchange	122
5.3	Case Study 3 – Interview Report	124
5.4	Case Study 4 - Ruby Discovered	
5.5	Chapter Summary	133
Chap	pter 6	
6.0	Introduction	136
6.1	Analysis	136
6.2	Chapter Summary . 1.	

Chapter 7

Summary

7.0

7.1	Further Recommendation	154
Appe	endix	155
Refer	rences	168

151

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure		Page
1.1	Map of Malaysia to show the location of the various basins	7
2.1	Neoclassical and Contemporary Views of the Innovating Firm	28
2.2	Evolutionary Model of a Firm	32
2.3	An Extended View of Core Competencies	34
2.4	Approaches to Technology Capability	37
2.5	Key Elements of Technological Capability	40
2.6	Technological Change Cycle	46
1.1	Organization Chart of PETRONAS	72
1.2	Relationship between Government, PETRONAS and PS Contractors	101
1.3	Deepwater Production Sharing Contract Situation Map	103
.4	Evolution of Malaysia's PSC	105
5.1	The Process of Starting a Production Well	139

LIST OF TABLES

<u>1 abie</u>		Page
1.1	Major Economic Indicators	8
4.1	PETRONAS' Projects World wide	85

ABBREVIATIONS

ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations

BEE Black Economic Empowerment

BP British Petroleum

bpd

barrels per day CEO Chief Executive Officer

CUF Centralised Utility Facilities

EPMI Esso Production Malaysia Incorporation

E&P Exploration and Production

GDP Gross Domestic Product

Integrated Petrochemical Complexes IPC

ISO International Standards Organization

Liquefied Natural Gas

IT Information and Technology

Ltd. Limited

LNG

MNC

LPG Liquefied Petroleum Gas

Multinational Corporation

MLNG Malaysia liquefied natural gas

MNOC Multinational Oil Companies

MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether mmhtu million British Thermal Unit

mmscfd million standard cubic feet per day

mtpa million tonnes per annum

NEP New Economic Policy

NGV Natural Gas for Vehicles

NIC Newly Industrialize Countries

Newly Industrializing Economics NIE

NOC National Oil Corporation

OECD Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development

OPEC Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries

PETRONAS Petroliam Naisonal (The National Petroleum Corporation)

PGU Peninsular Gas Utilisation

PRSS Petronas Research and Scientific Services Sdn Bhd

PSC Production Sharing Contracts.

Research and Development

S & T Science and Technology

UNCTAD United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

World-wide web www

R & D